Asbestos-related occupational cancers
compensated under the Spanish National
Insurance System, 1978–2011
Montserrat Garcı́a-Gómez1, Alfredo Menéndez-Navarro2, Rosario Castañeda
López1
1Ministry of Health, Social Services and Equality, Madrid, Spain, 2Department of History of Science, University
of Granada, Spain
Background: In 1978, asbestos-related occupational cancers were added to the Spanish list of

only contained the most frequently compensated
ODs, not those caused by asbestos. Starting in
1984, following codification of the 1978 List of
ODs, cases were recorded as ‘‘Primary bronchial
and pulmonary carcinoma due to asbestos or pleural
mesothelioma and other mesotheliomas from the
same cause,’’ which were both included under the
same code. From 2001 onwards, the codes of
the tenth revision of the International Classification
of Diseases (ICD-10) were introduced into the list,
allowing the aforementioned category to be divided
by tumor type. In 2007, the ODs were disaggregated,
resulting in a corresponding code for each disease.
The following variables were used in the data
analysis:
Individual: gender, age, and occupation (National
Classification of Occupations CNO-94).15
Company: economic activity (National Classification
of Economic Activities CNAE-93).16
Disease: report date and type of OD (based on the
OD list code):
1. from 1978 to 2006: primary bronchial and pulmon-
ary carcinoma due to asbestos. Pleural mesothe-
lioma and mesothelioma from the same cause: code
F2.
2. from 2007 to 2011:
N bronchial and pulmonary cancer due to asbestos:
codes 6A0101 to 6A0112;
N mesothelioma: codes 6A0201 to 6A0212;
N pleural mesothelioma: codes 6A0301 to 6A0312;
N peritoneal mesothelioma: codes 6A0401 to 6A0412;
N mesothelioma at other anatomical sites: codes
6A0501 to 6A0512;
N laryngeal cancer from the inhalation of asbestos
dust: code C601.
The quality and accuracy of the data sources were
examined by analyzing the agreement between the
ICD-10 codes and the codes in the OD lists.6,7
Disease rates per 100 000 employees were computed
for the years 1997–2011 using the employed popula-

although the OD list provides the main activities
capable of producing the diseases listed, in practice,
it only permits the codification of limited activity
types. Additionally, lung cancer and mesothelioma are
characterized by long latency periods; therefore, work-
ers may be retired at the time of diagnosis or otherwise
excluded from the labor market due to disability.
Insurance companies do not issue an OD report in
these cases. In fact, 45 out of the 164 asbestos-related
cancers recognized were detected in retired workers
aged between 66 and 88 years, consistent with the
latency period of these cancers. These diseases are not
recognized as occupational unless requested by the
worker or reported by the physician.
The fact that the occupational origin of a disease is
not recognized hampers the design and application of
appropriate prevention policies and also deprives
victims of their rights and benefit payments. The
recognition of both identified and hitherto unidenti-
fied cases is therefore important.
Our findings on the number of recorded asbestos-
related cancers indicate a gross under-declaration and
under-recognition of these diseases in Spain. Hence,
the OD data do not reflect the true burden of
asbestos-related disease, which should include all
cases of mesothelioma treated in the National
Healthcare System and the fractions of lung, larynx,
and ovary cancer patients with asbestos-related
etiology. It is essential that an information and
surveillance system be established to ensure the
recognition of these cases, given that deaths due to
occupational exposure to asbestos are expected to
continue in Spain over the next several decades.
Disclaimer Statements
Contributors All authors have contributed in the
research and analysis of the material under scrutiny
and all had collaborated in the writing of the paper.
Funding This research was supported by the Spanish
Ministry of Science and Innovation (Project HAR2009-
07543).
Conflicts of interest The authors declare that they
have no competing interests.
Ethics approval No ethical approval is required.
References
1 Villanueva Ballester V, Garcı́a-Gómez M, Martı́nez Vidal M,
Elvira Espinosa M, Garcı́a López V, López Menduiña P, et al.
Protocolos de Vigilancia Sanitaria Especı́fica ‘Amianto’.
Madrid: Ministerio de Sanidad, Servicios Sociales e Igualdad;
2013.
2 Straif K. International Agency for Research on Cancer
Monograph Working Group. A review of human carcinogens.
Part C: Metals, arsenic, dusts and fibres. Lancet Oncol.
2009;10:453–4.
3 Boffetta P, Merler E, editors. Occupational cancer in Europe.
Environ Health Perspect. 1999;107:227–303.
4 Albin M, Magnani C, Krstev S, Rapiti E, Shefer I. Asbestos
and cancer: an overview of current trends in Europe. Environ
Health Perspect. 1999;107(Suppl 2):289–98.
5 Boletı́n Oficial del Estado. Decreto 792/1961, por el que se
organiza el aseguramiento de las enfermedades profesionales.
BOE núm. 128. Madrid: BOE; 1961.
6 Boletı́n Oficial del Estado. Decreto 1995/78, por el que se
aprueba el Cuadro de Enfermedades Profesionales. BOE núm.
203. Madrid: BOE; 1978.